equity-settled, where an employer is obliged to withhold an amount for the employee’s tax obligation associated with a share-
based payment and pay the amount to the tax authorities.

IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration: This IFRIC addresses foreign currency transactions or
parts of transactions where there is consideration that is denominated or priced in a foreign currency.

The above-mentioned standards did not have an impact on the financial statements, except for IFRS 15.

The impact of the changes in accounting policies due to the application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for the
year ended December 31, 2017 is presented below. As a result of the application of the revised accounting policies due to the
application of IFRS 15 on a full retrospective basis, reclassifications were done in the consolidated income statement for the year
ended December 31, 2017 relating to fees paid to customers and agents for distinct services from net sales to distribution
expenses and sales and marketing expenses for respectively € 12.2 million and € 8.2 million:

93FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

in € million 2017 IFRS 15 2017

As reported Restatement Restated

Mature Market Retail 901.7  (0.9) 900.7
Growth Markets 193.1  (0.8) 192.3
Healthcare 433.4  -  433.4
MENA 189.8  (5.3) 184.5
Americas Retail 637.5  (13.4) 624.1
Ontex Group Revenues 2,355.4  (20.4) 2,335.0
Cost of sales (1,674.4) -  (1,674.4)
Gross Margin 681.0  (20.4) 660.6
Distribution expenses (225.3) 12.2  (213.1)
Sales and marketing expenses (162.7) 8.2  (154.5)
General administrative expenses (79.7) -  (79.7)
Other operating income/(expenses), net (0.5) -  (0.5)
Income and expenses related to changes to Group structure (4.4) -  (4.4)
Income and expenses related to impairments and major litigations (0.1) -  (0.1)
Operating profit 208.3  -  208.3

Relevant IFRS accounting pronouncements to be adopted as from 2019 onwards
A number of new standards, amendments to existing standards and annual improvement cycles have been published and are
mandatory for the first time for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and have not been early adopted. Those
which may be the most relevant to the Ontex Group’s consolidated financial statements are set out below.

[…]

Salary increase rate (on
top of inflation) 3.3% 0.00% / N/A /

N/A 2.5% 5.0% N/A 4.5%

Rate of inflation 1.8%
1.75% /
1.75% /

1.75%
1.8% 5.0% 1.8% 4.0%

Mortality table

MR FR
with age

correction
minus

3years

Heubeck
2005 G

INSEE
2012/2014

par sexe
C.S.O. 1980 RG48 Italian

tables EMSSA09

Turnover table/rates none N/A Table 1 company
specific 3% flat

Based on
company

experience

Disability table/rates N/A Heubeck
2005 G N/A N/A N/A N/A

Weighted average
durations

14.1

10.9

13.0

4.6

12.4

11.0

* plan durations < 12: 1.3% ; plan durations <= 15: 1.4% ; plan durations > 15: 1.8%

There are no unusual entity-specific or plan-specific risks to which the plan exposes the entity, neither are there any significant
concentrations of risk.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation
as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

Sensitivity analysis As at December 31, 2018
in € million Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy Mexico
Discount rate - 0.25bp (15.9) (10.2) (2.8) (1.4) (1.0) (1.0)
Discount rate + 0.25bp 14.8  9.7  2.6  1.4  1.8  1.0
Salary increase - 0.25bp (15.2) (2.9) (2.6) (1.4) (1.8) (1.0)
Salary increase + 0.25bp 15.5  2.9  2.8  1.4  1.8  1.0

in € million As at December 31, 2017

Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy Mexico
Discount rate - 0.25bp (13.3) (9.3) (2.7) (0.4) (2.0) (1.2)
Discount rate + 0.25bp 12.4  8.8  2.5  0.4  1.8  1.2
Salary increase - 0.25bp (12.7) (2.9) (2.5) (0.4) (1.9) (1.2)
Salary increase + 0.25bp 13.0  2.9  2.7  0.4  1.9  1.2

132 ONTEX INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Post-Employment Benefits by Country

in € million As at December 31, 2018
Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy Mexico

RECOGNITION OF THE
OBLIGATION

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) at
end of period (14.6) (8.8) (2.7) (1.1) (1.8) (1.1)

Fair value of plan assets at end of
period 11.3  -  -  -  -  -

Funded status (3.3) (8.8) (2.7) (1.1) (1.8) (1.1)
Net (liability)/asset in statement of
financial position (3.3) (8.8) (2.7) (1.1) (1.8) (1.1)

in € million As at December 31, 2017

Belgium Germany France Turkey Italy Mexico
RECOGNITION OF THE
OBLIGATION

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) at
end of period (12.9) (9.1) (2.6) (0.5) (1.9) (1.2)

Fair value of plan assets at end of
period 9.4  -  -  -  -  -

Funded status (3.4) (9.1) (2.6) (0.5) (1.9) (1.2)
Net (liability)/asset in statement of
financial position (3.4) (9.1) (2.6) (0.5) (1.9) (1.2)

7.18. DEFERRED TAXES AND CURRENT TAXES

Deferred taxes
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset and when the deferred taxes relate
to the same fiscal authority. The deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following items:

in € million 2018 2017
Deferred tax

asset
Deferred tax

liability
Deferred tax

asset
Deferred tax

liability
Intangible assets  0.2  -  -  (1.9)
Property, plant and equipment  -  (43.7) -  (42.9)
Inventories -  (1.9) 0.2  -
Financial instruments  1.0  -  0.4  -
Employee benefits  1.0  -  2.5  -
Accrued expenses and other
payables  2.7  -  4.3  -

Others  -  (2.7) -  (1.6)
Tax losses  105.3  -  109.1  -
Tax credit  1.4  -  0.6  -
Total deferred tax assets &
liabilities related to temporary
differences

111.6 (48.3) 117.1  (46.4)

Net deferred tax assets not
recognized   (86.7) -  (95.2) -

Reclass (net deferred tax position by
company)  1.6  (1.6) (3.6) 3.6

Total deferred tax assets &
liabilities   26.5  (49.9) 18.3  (42.8)

Deferred tax assets are recognized on temporary differences, tax attributes carried forward and tax losses carried forward to the
extent that the realization of the related tax benefit through the future taxable profits is probable.

The tax losses carried forward mainly relate to France, Belgium, Brazil and Spain. In Belgium and France, deferred tax assets
have been recognized on tax losses carried forward considering the expected taxable profits in the foreseeable future.

The Group did not recognize deferred tax assets of € 86.7 million (2017: € 95.2 million) on the tax losses carried forward (see